UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR PLATFORM
MIGRATION FROM AS400 AND eBO to SAP
ERP — CASE STUDY FOR JOHNSON &
JOHNSON VISION CARE (JJVC)

SHARIZA BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

IT Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014



ABSTRACT

Feasibility study for platform migration will help Johnson & Johnson Vision Care
(Malaysia) to decide go/not go decision for the new project based on the feasibility
study result. Objectives of this study are to identify the requirement and determine
the impact for platform migration. This study used observation, document review and
risk assessment method to address the migration plan. Study consists of technical,
operational, and cost-benefit analysis based on specific area need to cater. Technical
feasibility helps to identify the requirement for hardware and software aspect for the
new platform. Cost-benefit feasibility cater for tangible and intangible benefit when
change the platform. Operational feasibility determines the impact for business
operational process in order to identify is there any changes to current business
process. These feasibility study result will help organization to use it as a benchmark
before they decide to change or upgrade their current platform.

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful Lord of His Blessings.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Jasber
Kaur (Dr.) A/P Gian Singh for support and advice. My sincere thanks also goes to
my colleague at Johnson & Johnson Vision Care (JJVC). They have helped me a lot
especially to understand the business process. Besides my colleague, I would like to
thank the rest of my friend for their time that spends with me to share their
experience and opinion on the thesis journey. Last but not least, I would like to
thank my beloved family especially my parent, for their continuous understanding
and supporting.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

STUDENT’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1.  Research Background 1
1.2.  Problem statement 3
1.3.  Problem objective 6
1.4.  Research Question 6
1.5.  The research significance 7
1.6.  The research scope and limitation 7
1.7.  Structure of the study 8
1.8. Summary 8
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1.  Introduction 9
22.  AS400 9
23. eBO 11
24. SAP 13
2.4.1. The need for SAP 14

2.4.2. SAP implementation issue 16

2.4.3. Successful of SAP framework 16

2.4.4. Critical decision for SAP implementation 18

2.5. Feasibility study 22



2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.5.1. Technical feasibility

2.5.2. Operational feasibility

2.5.3. Economic feasibility

2.5.4. Migration feasibility
Case study: ERP implementation failure without feasibility study
Risk and criticality assessment

Summary

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

34.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

Introduction

Research process overview
Data collection

Study the business process
Identify the requirement
Conduct requirement analysis

Produce feasibility result

CHAPTER 4 : ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

44.

Introduction
Business process overview
Order processing
4.3.1. Sales order
4.3.2. Backorder
4.3.3. Order maintenance and cancellation
Business process requirement
4.4.1. Sales order
4.4.2. Backorder processing

4.4.3. Exchange order

24
25
25
26
28
31
33
34
34
34
36
37
38
38
38
40
40
40
47
48
51
54
55
55
58

59



