UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR PLATFORM MIGRATION FROM AS400 AND eBO to SAP ERP – CASE STUDY FOR JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION CARE (JJVC)

SHARIZA BINTI ABDUL RAZAK

IT Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

ABSTRACT

Feasibility study for platform migration will help Johnson & Johnson Vision Care (Malaysia) to decide go/not go decision for the new project based on the feasibility study result. Objectives of this study are to identify the requirement and determine the impact for platform migration. This study used observation, document review and risk assessment method to address the migration plan. Study consists of technical, operational, and cost-benefit analysis based on specific area need to cater. Technical feasibility helps to identify the requirement for hardware and software aspect for the new platform. Cost-benefit feasibility cater for tangible and intangible benefit when change the platform. Operational feasibility determines the impact for business operational process in order to identify is there any changes to current business process. These feasibility study result will help organization to use it as a benchmark before they decide to change or upgrade their current platform.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful Lord of His Blessings.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Jasber Kaur (Dr.) A/P Gian Singh for support and advice. My sincere thanks also goes to my colleague at Johnson & Johnson Vision Care (JJVC). They have helped me a lot especially to understand the business process. Besides my colleague, I would like to thank the rest of my friend for their time that spends with me to share their experience and opinion on the thesis journey. Last but not least, I would like to thank my beloved family especially my parent, for their continuous understanding and supporting.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1. Research Background	1
1.2. Problem statement	3
1.3. Problem objective	6
1.4. Research Question	6
1.5. The research significance	7
1.6. The research scope and limitation	7
1.7. Structure of the study	8
1.8. Summary	8
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1. Introduction	9
2.2. AS400	9
2.3. eBO	11
2.4. SAP	13
2.4.1. The need for SAP	14
2.4.2. SAP implementation issue	16
2.4.3. Successful of SAP framework	16
2.4.4. Critical decision for SAP implementation	18
2.5. Feasibility study	22

	2.5.1. Technical feasibility	24
	2.5.2. Operational feasibility	25
	2.5.3. Economic feasibility	25
	2.5.4. Migration feasibility	26
2.6.	Case study: ERP implementation failure without feasibility study	28
2.7.	Risk and criticality assessment	31
2.8.	Summary	33
CHAI	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	34
3.1.	Introduction	34
3.2.	Research process overview	34
3.3.	Data collection	36
3.4.	Study the business process	37
3.5.	Identify the requirement	38
3.6.	Conduct requirement analysis	38
3.7.	Produce feasibility result	38
CHAI	PTER 4: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	40
4.1.	Introduction	40
4.2.	Business process overview	40
4.3.	Order processing	47
	4.3.1. Sales order	48
	4.3.2. Backorder	51
	4.3.3. Order maintenance and cancellation	54
4.4.	Business process requirement	55
	4.4.1. Sales order	55
	4.4.2. Backorder processing	58
	4.4.3. Exchange order	59